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Iron shoe
Ref: ACA 20

Iron pad 
Ref: AES 067

Visit our website to:

Get usage advice, brochures, trouble shooter, service information:  
www.aeg.com/webselfservice

Register your product for better service:
www.registeraeg.com

Buy Accessories and Consumables for your appliance: 
www.aeg.com/shop

CONTENTS

FOR PERFECT RESULTS
Thank you for choosing this AEG product. We have created it to give you impeccable performance for 

 
ordinary appliances. Please spend a few minutes reading to get the very best from it.

CUSTOMER CARE AND SERVICE
When contacting Service, ensure that you have the following data available:

- Model Number 
- PNC number 
- Serial number

The information can be found on the rating plate. 
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ENGLISH
Thank you for choosing an AEG product. In order to ensure the best results, always use original AEG accessories and 
spare parts. They have been designed especially for your product. This product is designed with the environment in 
mind. All plastic parts are marked for recycling purposes.

COMPONENTS

A. Soleplate
B. Maximum water level indicator
C. Filling aperture with cover
D. Spray nozzle
E. Spray button 
F. Steam jet button
G. Steam selector/Self-cleaning

H. Power indicator light
I. Mains cable
J. Hot soleplate Indicator *
K. Temperature selector
L. Water tank
M. Cable wrap facility
N. Iron heel

(* Certain models only)

Picture page 2-3

GETTING STARTED
1 Remove all adhesive remains and gently rub with a dampened cloth. Rinse the water tank to remove 

2 Filling the steam iron with water. Make sure that the plug is removed from the power outlet. Turn the steam selector 

 
This product is appropriate for use with tap water. It is recommended to use destilled water or a mix of 50% 
destilled, 50% tap water.

3 Plug the power cable into a power outlet. Turn the temperature selector to the desired heat. The power indicator 
 

Note: If you lower the temperature during ironing, do not start again until the power indicator light turns on.

4 Iron with steam. Turn the steam selector to a position between “OFF” and “  ”, depending on the quantity of steam 
required. To iron without steam, leave the steam selector on position “OFF”.  
Note:
vertically or turning the steam selector to “OFF”.

5 Using the spray mist and steam jet function. 

ensure that the tank is at least 1/2 full. Press the steam jet button several times to prime pump (B).

6 Steaming hanging items. The vertical steam jet function is ideal for steaming curtains, suits and delicate fabrics. 
Hang the item on a hanger, hold the iron at a distance of 10–20 cm and press the steam jet button.

7 Never pull the supply 
cord. Instead, grasp the plug and pull. Empty the water tank and let the iron cool completely before storage.

8 Always store the iron on its heel rest with the cord twisted loosley around the cable wrap facility.  
To clean exterior surfaces, use a damp soft cloth and wipe dry. Do not use any chemical solvents, as these will dam-
age the surface.

9 Self-cleaning function. 
button to self-cleaning position, hold for 60 seconds to empty water from the steam holes. Release the button to stop 
the self-cleaning function. 

10 Cleaning the soleplate. Do not use scouring pads or harsh cleaners on the soleplate as these will damage the 
surface. To remove burnt residue, iron over a damp cloth while the iron is still hot. To clean the soleplate, simply wipe 
with a soft damp cloth and wipe dry.
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THERMOSAFE™ 
11 Your appliance is equipped with ThermoSafe™ hot soleplate indicator which detects when the soleplate is hot by 

changing its colour from black to red. Once the temperature of the soleplate is <40C°, the colour changes back to 
black to show that the iron is ready to be stored away. 

Enjoy your new AEG product!

• This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.

• Children shall not play with the appliance.
• Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
• Keep the iron and its cord out of reach of children less than 8 years of age when it is 

energized or cooling down.
• The surfaces are liable to get hot during use .
• This product is appropriate for use with tap water. It is recommended to use destilled 

water or a mix of 50% destilled, 50% tap water.
• The appliance may only be connected to a power supply whose voltage and 

• The iron is not to be used if it has been dropped, if there are visible signs of damage 
on the iron or its cord or if it is leaking.

• The appliance must only be connected to an earthed socket.

• If the appliance or the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the 

• The iron must be used and rested on a stable surface. When placing the iron on its 
stand, ensure that the surface on which the stand is placed is stable.

• Never leave the appliance unattended while connected to the supply mains.

use, before cleaning and maintenance.

with water.
• The mains cable must not come into contact with any hot parts of the appliance.
• Do not immerse the appliance in water or any other liquid.

• This appliance is intended for domestic use only. The manufacturer cannot accept 
any liability for possible damage caused by improper or incorrect use.

• Be careful when turning a steam iron upside down – there may be hot water in the 

• Power consumption in off mode: 0.3W
reservoir.



8www.aeg.com

IRONING CHART

FABRIC TEMPERATURE SETTING IRONING RECOMMENDATION

Acrylic

Acetate

Nylon & Polyester

Rayon

Viscose

Silk  

Cotton blends  

Wool & Wool blends  

Cotton  

Corduroy   

Linen    to “MAX”

   to “MAX”

TIPS AND TRICKS
Temperature settings

Avoiding marks on the fabric

Washing fabrics before ironing
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TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTION

 

The spray function does not 

Put the iron in a horizontal position and wait 

(up to  

soleplate while ironing and stain 

ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERNS

Recycle materials with the symbol           . Put the packaging in relevant containers to recycle it. Help protect the 
environment and human health by recycling waste of electrical and electronic appliances.

Do not dispose appliances marked  with the symbol          with the household waste. Return the product to your 
local recycling facility or contact your municipal office. 

AEG reserves the right to change products, information and specifications without notice.
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DEUTSCH

passende Original-Zubehör von AEG zu verwenden. Dieses wurde speziell für Ihr Produkt entwickelt auch unterm 

TEILE 

A.  Bügelsohle
B. Anzeige für maximalen Wasserstand
C
D. Sprühdüse
E. Sprühtaste
F. Dampfstoßtaste
G. Dampfwahlschalter/-Selbstreinigung

H. Netzspannungsanzeige
I. Netzkabel
J. Anzeige für heiße Bügelsohle *
K
L. Wassertank
M. Kabelaufwicklungsvorrichtung
N. 

(* nur bestimmte Modelle)

 
Abbildung Seite 2-3

ERSTE SCHRITTE
1 Vor der ersten Benutzung. 

angefeuchteten Tuch ab. Spülen Sie den Wassertank, um Fremdkörper zu entfernen. Beim erstmaligen Einschalten 

2 Füllen des Dampfbüglers mit Wasser. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Netzstecker gezogen ist. Stellen Sie den 

 
Dieses Produkt ist zur Verwendung mit Leitungswasser geeignet. Wir empfehlen die Verwendung von destil-
liertem Wasser oder einer Mischung aus 50 % destilliertem und 50 % Leitungswasser.

3 Stecken Sie den Netzstecker in die Steckdose. Drehen Sie den Temperaturregler auf die gewünschte Temperatur. 
Das Aufheizen des Bügeleisens wird mithilfe der Betriebskontrolllampe angezeigt. Sobald die Anzeige erlischt, ist das 
Bügeleisen betriebsbereit.  
Hinweis: -

4 Bügeln mit Dampf.  “, je nach gewünschter 
-

leisen erzeugt dauerhaft Dampf, sobald Sie es waagrecht halten. Stellen Sie das Bügeleisen senkrecht hin oder drehen 

5 Verwenden der Sprühnebel- und Dampfstoßfunktion. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Wassertank mindestens 1/4 

um feinen Nebel zu erzeugen.(A). Zur Verwendung der Dampfstoßfunktion muss der Tank mindestens 1/2 gefüllt 

6 Bedampfen hängender Textilien. 

das Bügeleisen im Abstand von 10-20 cm und drücken Sie die Dampfstoßtaste.

7 Das Gerät muss ausgeschaltet werden, bevor der Netzstecker entweder gezogen oder eingesteckt wird. Ziehen 
Sie niemals am Netzkabel. Ziehen Sie stattdessen nur am Netzstecker selbst. Leeren Sie den Wassertank und lassen 

8 Bewahren Sie das Bügeleisen stets 
gewickelt. 

9 Selbstreinigung. Halten Sie das Bügeleisen über ein Waschbecken. Befüllen Sie den Wassertank durch die Einfül-
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abzulassen. Sobald Sie die Taste wieder los lassen, endet die Selbstreinigung.

10 Reinigen der Bügelsohle. -

feuchten Tuch und anschließendes Trockenreiben.

THERMOSAFE™ 
11 Ihr Gerät ist mit ThermoSafe™, einer Anzeige für eine heiße Bügelsohle ausgestattet, die ihre Farbe von Schwarz auf 

 
 

Viel Freude mit Ihrem neuen Produkt von AEG!

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

verbundenen Gefahren verstehen. 

• Bewahren Sie das Bügeleisen und sein Kabel außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern 
auf, wenn es eingeschaltet ist oder abkühlt.

.
• Dieses Produkt ist zur Verwendung mit Leitungswasser geeignet. Wir empfehlen die 

Verwendung von destilliertem Wasser oder einer Mischung aus 50 % destilliertem und 
50 % Leitungswasser.

Frequenz mit den Angaben auf dem Typenschild übereinstimmen!
• Das Bügeleisen darf nicht benutzt werden, wenn es heruntergefallen ist, wenn 

Gefahren zu vermeiden

angeschlossen ist.

auszuschalten und der Netzstecker zu ziehen.
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gefüllt wird.

Benutzung verursacht wurden.

BÜGELTABELLE

GEWEBE TEMPERATUREINSTELLUNG BÜGELEMPFEHLUNG

Acryl

Acetat

Nylon und Polyester

Rayon

Viskose

Seide  

 
gewebe

 

 
gewebe

 

 

Cord   

Leinen   

  

TIPPS UND TRICKS 

Temperatureinstellungen 

Bügeln Sie keine Rückstände auf der Textlilie 

 

• Stromverbrauch im ausgeschalteten Zustand: 0,3 W
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Waschen Sie die Textilien vor dem Bügeln 

FEHLERSUCHE

PROBLEM MÖGLICHE URSACHE LÖSUNG

 

U heeft hard water gebruikt waardoor Gebruik de zelfreinigingsfunctie één of 

Gewebefasern haben sich in den Löchern Gebruik de zelfreinigingsfunctie één of 

Recyceln Sie Materialien mit dem Symbol           . Entsorgen Sie die Verpackung in den entsprechenden 
Recyclingbehältern. Recyceln Sie zum Umwelt- und Gesundheitsschutz elektrische und elektronische Geräte. 

Entsorgen Sie Geräte mit diesem Symbo         l nicht mit dem Hausmüll. Bringen Sie das Gerät zu Ihrer örtlichen 
Sammelstelle oder wenden Sie sich an Ihr Gemeindeamt

UMWELTTIPPS

Für die Schweiz:
Wohin mit den Altgeräten?
Überall dort wo neue Geräte verkauft werden oder Abgabe bei den offiziellen SENS-Sammelstellen oder 
offiziellen SENS-Recyclern. Die Liste der offiziellen SENSSammelstellen findet sich unter
http://www.erecycling.ch
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INFORMATIONEN ZUR ENTSORGUNG

Ihre Pflichten als Endnutzer

Helfen Sie mit, alle Materialien zu recyceln, die mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichnet sind. 
Entsorgen Sie solche Materialien, insbesondere Verpackungen, nicht im Hausmüll sondern über 
die bereitgestellten Recyclingbehälter oder die entsprechenden örtlichen Sammelsysteme.
Recyceln Sie zum Umwelt- und Gesundheitsschutz auch elektrische und elektronische Geräte.

Gilt nur, wenn das Produkt Batterien und/oder entnehmbare Leuchtmittel enthält. Bevor das Altgerät entsorgt 
werden darf, müssen alle Altbatterien und Altakkumulatoren vom Altgerät getrenntwerden, die nicht vom 
Altgerät umschlossen sind. Das gleiche gilt für Lampen, die zerstörungsfrei aus dem Altgerät entnommen
werden können. Der Endnutzer ist zudem selbst dafür verantwortlich, personenbezogene Daten auf dem 
Altgerätzu löschen.

Hinweise zum Recycling

Dieses Elektro- bzw. Elektronikgerät ist mit einer durchgestrichenen Abfalltonne auf Rädern 
gekennzeichnet. Das Gerät darf deshalb nur getrennt vom unsortierten Siedlungsabfall gesammelt 
und zurückgenommen werden, es darf also nicht in den Hausmüll gegeben werden. Das Gerät 
kann z. B. bei einer kommunalen Sammelstelle oder ggf. bei einem Vertreiber (siehe zu deren 

und Verbrauchsmaterialien des zu entsorgenden Altgeräts.

Rücknahmepflichten der Vertreiber in Deutschland

Geräteart, das im Wesentlichen die gleichen Funktionen wie das neue Gerät erfüllt, am Ort der Abgabe oder in 
unmittelbarer Nähe hierzu unentgeltlich zurückzunehmen. Das gilt auch für Vertreiber von Lebensmitteln mit 

und Elektronikgeräte anbieten und auf dem Markt bereitstellen. Solche Vertreiber müssen zudem auf 
Verlangen des Endnutzers Altgeräte, die in keiner äußeren Abmessung größer als 25 cm sind (kleine 
Elektrogeräte), im Einzelhandelsgeschäft oder in unmittelbarer Nähe hierzu unentgeltlich zurückzunehmen; 
die Rücknahme darf in diesem Fall nicht an den Kauf eines Elektro- oder Elektronikgerätes geknüpft, kann aber 
auf drei Altgeräte pro Geräteart beschränkt werden.
Ort der Abgabe ist auch der private Haushalt,wenn das neue Elektro- oder Elektronikgerät dorthin geliefert 
wird; in diesem Fall ist dieAbholung des Altgerätes für den Endnutzer kostenlos.

geltliche Abholung von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten ist dann aber auf Wärmeüberträger (z. B. Kühlschrank), 

Geräte beschränkt, bei denen mindestens eine der äußeren Abmessungen mehr als 50 cm beträgt. Für alle 
übrigen Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte muss der Vertreiber geeignete Rückgabemöglichkeiten in zumutbarer 
Entfernung zum jeweiligen Endnutzer gewährleisten; das gilt auch für kleine Elektrogeräte (s.o.), die der 
Endnutzerzurückgeben will, ohne ein neues Gerät zu kaufen.

Altgeräte desselben Typs, die im Wesentlichen die gleichen Funktionen wie die Neugeräte erfüllen, kostenlos 
vom Endverbraucher zurückzunehmen. Dies gilt auch bei der Lieferung von neuen Elektround Elektronik-
geräten oder beim Fernabsatz.

im Ladengeschäft oder in unmittelbarer Nähe kostenlos zurückzunehmen; die Rücknahme darf in diesem Fall 
nicht vom Kauf eines Elektro- oder Elektronikgerätes abhängig gemacht werden.
Die Rücknahme von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten kann auch auf Containerplätzen oder zugelassenen 
Recyclinghöfen erfolgen. Für weitere Informationen wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre Gemeindeverwaltung.

Rücknahmep�ichten von Vertreibern und andere Möglichkeiten der Entsorgung von Elektro- 
und Elektronikgeräten in der Region Wallonien

14www.aeg.com
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™THERMOSAFE
11 ™ThermoSafe

.AEG
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ESPAÑOL
Gracias por escoger un producto AEG. Para asegurarte de obtener los mejores resultados, utiliza siempre accesorios 
y recambios originales AEG, que han sido especialmente diseñados para tu producto. Este producto se ha diseñado 
pensando en el medio ambiente. Todas las piezas de plástico están marcadas para su reciclado.

COMPONENTES 

A.  Suela
B. Indicador de nivel máximo de agua
C
D. Pulverizador
E. Botón de pulverización
F. Botón de chorro de vapor
G. Selector de vapor/autolimpiante

H. Indicador luminoso de encendido
I. Cable de alimentación
J. Indicador de suela caliente *
K. Selector de temperatura
L. Depósito de agua
M. Enrollador de cable
N. Talón de acero

(* Solo algunos modelos)

Imagen página 2-3

INTRODUCCIÓN
1 Antes del primer uso. Elimine todos los restos de adhesivo y frote suavemente con un paño húmedo. Lave el 

depósito de agua para eliminar las partículas extrañas. Al encender la plancha por primera vez podrán producirse 
vapores u olores durante un tiempo.

2 Cargue el depósito con agua. Antes de hacerlo, asegúrese de desenchufar el cable de alimentación de la toma de 

el vaso incluido, vierta agua hasta el nivel máximo (B). Eleve la punta de la plancha para evitar que el agua se des-
borde al verterla. Cierre la tapa (C). 
El producto se puede utilizar con agua del grifo. Se recomienda utilizar agua destilada o una mezcla de un 50 
% destilada y un 50 % de agua del grifo.

3 Enchufe el cable de alimentación a una toma de corriente Gire el selector de temperatura al nivel deseado. La 
luz del indicador de encendido indica que la plancha está calentándose. Cuando se apaga la luz, la plancha está 
preparada para utilizarse. Nota: Si reduce la temperatura durante el planchado, no comience de nuevo hasta que se 
encienda el indicador de encendido.

4 Plancha con vapor. Ponga el selector de vapor en una posición entre “OFF” (Apagado) y “  ”, dependiendo de la 
cantidad de vapor que precise. Para planchar sin vapor, deje el selector de vapor en posición “OFF”.   
Nota: La plancha despide vapor continuadamente si la mantiene en posición horizontal. Para detener el vapor con-
tinuo, coloque la plancha en posición vertical o ponga el selector de vapor en posición “OFF”.

5 Uso de las funciones de pulverizador y de chorro de vapor. Asegúrese de que el depósito de agua esté lleno al 

pulverización (A). Para utilizar la función de chorro de vapor, asegúrese de que el depósito esté lleno al menos hasta 
la mitad. Pulse varias veces el botón de chorro de vapor para cargar la bomba (B).

6 Planchado al vapor de prendas colgadas. La función de chorro de vapor vertical es ideal para planchar cortinas, 
trajes y telas delicadas. Cuelgue la prenda, sostenga la plancha a una distancia de 10–20 cm y pulse el botón de 
chorro de vapor.

7 Apague el aparato antes de enchufarlo o desenchufarlo de la toma de corriente. No tire nunca del cable de ali-
mentación. Sujete bien el enchufe y tire de él. Vacíe el depósito de agua y deje que la plancha se enfríe por completo 
antes de guardarla.

8 Guarde siempre la plancha apoyada sobre el talón con el cable colocado sin tensar alrededor de su soporte. 

9 Función de autolimpieza. Sujete la plancha sobre un fregadero. Llene el depósito de agua por la abertura de llenado. 
Encienda la plancha a la temperatura máxima. Ponga el botón de vapor en posición de autolimpieza y manténgalo 

función de autolimpieza.

10 Limpieza de la suela. 
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eliminar los residuos de quemaduras, planche sobre un paño húmedo mientras la plancha todavía esté caliente. Para 
limpiar la suela, utilice un paño suave y húmedo, y séquela.

THERMOSAFE™ 
11 Su plancha viene equipada con un indicador de suela caliente ThermoSafe™ que detecta si la suela está caliente y 

cambia el color de negro a rojo. 
negro para indicar que la plancha puede volver a guardarse. 

¡Disfruta de tu nuevo producto AEG!

CONSEJO DE SEGURIDAD

• Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños a partir de 8 años de edad y personas con 
discapacidad física, sensorial o mental, o falta de experiencia y conocimientos, si reciben 
la supervisión necesaria o instrucciones en relación con el uso seguro del aparato y 
comprenden los peligros relacionados. 

• No permita a los niños jugar con el aparato. 
• La limpieza y mantenimiento de usuario no podrán ser realizados por niños sin la debida supervisión.
• Mantenga la plancha y el cable fuera del alcance de los niños menores de 8 años cuando 

esté encendida o enfriándose.
.

• El producto se puede utilizar con agua del grifo. Se recomienda utilizar agua destilada o una 
mezcla de un 50 % destilada y un 50 % de agua del grifo.

• Este electrodoméstico debe conectarse exclusivamente a una fuente de alimentación 

características.
• No utilice la plancha si se ha caído, si existen señales visibles de daños en la misma o en el 

cable, o si observa fugas de agua.
• El electrodoméstico solamente deberá conectarse a una toma de alimentación eléctrica 

puesta a tierra.
• La abertura de llenado no se debe abrir durante el uso.
• Si el electrodoméstico o el cable de alimentación no están en perfectas condiciones, 

deben ser sustituidos por el fabricante, por su servicio de asistencia técnica o por personal 

• Nunca deje el electrodoméstico sin vigilancia mientras esté conectado a la red eléctrica.
• Debe apagar el electrodoméstico y desconectarlo de la red eléctrica después de cada uso, 

así como antes de limpiarlo y realizar el mantenimiento.
• El enchufe debe desconectarse de la toma de red antes de cargar el depósito de agua.
• El cable de alimentación eléctrica no debe entrar en contacto con piezas calientes del 

electrodoméstico.
• No sumerja el electrodoméstico en agua u otro líquido.
• No supere el volumen máximo de llenado indicado en la plancha.
• Este electrodoméstico está previsto exclusivamente para uso doméstico. El fabricante 
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declina toda responsabilidad por los posibles daños que pudiesen producirse como 
consecuencia de su uso inadecuado o incorrecto.

• Tenga cuidado al poner la plancha de vapor boca abajo: puede haber agua caliente en el depósito.
• Consumo de energía en el modo apagado: 0,3 W
TABLA DE TEMPERATURAS DE PLANCHADO

TELA AJUSTE DE TEMPERATURA RECOMENDACIONES DE PLANCHADO

Acrílico

Acetato

Nailon y poliéster

Rayón

Viscosa

Seda  

Mezclas de algodón  

 

Algodón  

Pana   

Lino   

Sarga   

Ajustes de temperatura 

Para no dejar marcas sobre el tejido 

Lavado de los tejidos antes de planchar 
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMA POSIBLE CAUSA SOLUCIÓN

La plancha no se calienta a pesar 

Cargue el depósito de agua (consulte el 

Cargue el depósito de agua (consulte el 

y espere unos instantes antes de utilizar la 

 

Ha utilizado agentes desincrustantes 

Recicle los materiales con el símbolo          . Coloque el material de embalaje en los contenedores adecuados para su 
reciclaje. Ayude a proteger el medio ambiente y la salud pública, así como a reciclar residuos de aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos. 

No deseche los aparatos marcados con el símbolo         junto con los residuos domésticos. Lleve el producto a su 
centro de reciclaje local o póngase en contacto con su oficina municipal.

ASPECTOS MEDIOAMBIENTALES
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FRANÇAIS

COMPOSANTS 

A. Semelle
B. Indicateur de niveau d’eau maximum
C. Goulot de remplissage avec capuchon
D. Spray
E. Bouton Spray
F. Bouton jet de vapeur
G. Sélecteur de vapeur/auto-nettoyage

H. Voyant d’alimentation
I. Cordon d’alimentation
J. Indicateur de semelle chaude *
K. Sélecteur de température
L. Réservoir d’eau 
M. Dispositif de rangement du cordon
N. Socle du fer

(

Schéma page 2-3

PREMIÈRE UTILISATION
1 Avant la première utilisation. 

dégage temporairement des vapeurs/odeurs.

2 Remplissage du réservoir d’eau du fer. 

niveau maximal (B). Soulevez l’extrémité du fer pour éviter que l’eau ne déborde durant le versement. Refermez le 
cache (C). 
Ce produit peut être utilisé avec de l’eau du robinet. Il est recommandé d’utiliser de l’eau distillée, ou un mé-
lange composé de 50 % d’eau distillée et de 50 % d’eau du robinet.

3 Branchez le câble d’alimentation dans une prise de courant. Tournez le thermostat sur la chaleur souhaitée. Le 
Remarque : Si 

vous baissez la température en cours de repassage, ne recommencez pas à repasser tant que le voyant d’alimentation 
n’est pas rallumé.

4 Repassage avec vapeur. Tournez le sélecteur de vapeur sur une position située entre « ARRÊT » et «  », en fonc-
tion de la quantité de vapeur souhaitée. Pour repasser sans vapeur, laissez le sélecteur de vapeur sur la position « AR-

production de vapeur, placez le fer à la verticale, ou tournez le sélecteur de vapeur sur la position « ARRÊT ».

5 Utilisation des fonctions brumisateur et jet de vapeur. 

Appuyez plusieurs fois sur le bouton jet de vapeur pour amorcer la pompe (B).

6 Vaporisation d’articles suspendus. La fonction jet de vapeur vertical est idéale pour la vaporisation de rideaux, de 
costumes et de tissus délicats. Suspendez les articles sur un cintre, maintenez le fer à une distance de 10 à 20 cm et 
appuyez sur le bouton de jet de vapeur.

7 L’appareil doit être éteint avant d’être branché ou débranché de la prise électrique. Ne tirez jamais sur le câble 

8 Lorsque vous rangez le fer, posez-le toujours sur son socle, avec le câble enroulé autour du dispositif prévu à cet 
 

solvants chimiques, car ceux-ci pourraient endommager la surface.

9 Fonction d’auto-nettoyage. Tenez le fer au-dessus d’un évier. Remplissez le réservoir d’eau en la versant par 
l’ouverture de remplissage. Allumez le fer et réglez la température la plus élevée. Placez le bouton de vapeur sur la 
position d’auto-nettoyage, maintenez cette position pendant au moins 60 secondes pour que l’eau s’évacue par les 
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10 Nettoyage de la semelle. Ne pas utiliser de tampon à récurer ou de nettoyant abrasif sur la semelle, car ceux-ci 

THERMOSAFE™ 
11 Votre appareil est doté d’un indicateur de semelle chaude ThermoSafe™ qui indique que la semelle est chaude en 

passant du noir au rouge. Sa couleur passe alors du noir au rouge. Lorsque la température de la semelle est inférieure 
à 40 °C, elle redevient noire, vous indiquant ainsi que vous pouvez ranger le fer.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

personnes dont les facultés physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou qui 
manquent d’expérience et de connaissances, à condition qu’elles soient sous la surveillance 

de l’appareil et comprennent les dangers inhérents. 
• Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec l’appareil. 

8 ans lorsque l’appareil est en cours de fonctionnement ou de refroidissement.
• Les surfaces peuvent devenir chaudes pendant l’utilisation .

distillée, ou un mélange composé de 50 % d’eau distillée et de 50 % d’eau du robinet.

fréquence d’alimentation indiquées sur la plaque signalétique.

marques visibles de déterioration ou si le fer présente une fuite.

support, veillez à ce que la surface sur laquelle est placé le support soit stable.
• Ne jamais laisser l’appareil sans surveillance lorsqu’il est raccordé à l’alimentation électrique.
• Lorsqu’il n’est plus utilisé, éteindre et débrancher l’appareil avant de le nettoyer ou de 

procéder à son entretien.

• Le cordon d’alimentation ne doit jamais entrer en contact avec les parties chaudes de l’appareil.
• Ne pas plonger l’appareil dans l’eau ni dans aucun autre liquide.
• Ne pas dépasser le niveau maximum de remplissage indiqué sur l’appareil.
• Cet appareil est exclusivement destiné à un usage domestique. Le fabricant décline toute 

responsabilité en cas de dommages résultant d’une utilisation incorrecte de l’appareil.
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TABLEAU DE REPASSAGE

TISSU SÉLECTEUR DE TEMPÉRATURE RECOMMANDATIONS POUR LE REPASSAGE

Acétate

Nylon & polyester

Rayonne

Viscose

Soie  

Mélanges de cotons  

 

Coton  

Velours côtelé   

Lin   

  

CONSEILS 

Réglages de température 

Évitez de repasser les traces sur les vêtements 

Lavez les vêtements avant de les repasser 

dans le réservoir.
• Consommation d'énergie en mode arrêt : 0,3 W
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GESTION DES PANNES

PROBLÈME CAUSE POSSIBLE SOLUTION

 
 

Placez le fer en position horizontale et 

 

Recyclez les matériaux portant le symbole          . Déposez les emballages dans les conteneurs prévus à cet effet. 
Contribuez à la protection de l'environnement et à votre sécurité, recyclez vos produits électriques et électroniques. 

Ne jetez pas les appareils portant le symbole          avec les ordures ménagères. Emmenez un tel produit dans votre centre 
local de recyclage ou contactez vos services municipaux.

EN MATIÈRE DE PROTECTION DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT 

www.erecycling.ch

Pour la Suisse:
Où aller avec les appareils usagés ?
Partout où des appareils neufs sint vendus, mais aussi dans un centre
de collecte ou une entreprise de récupération o�ciels SENS. La liste des
centres de collecte o�ciels SENS est disponible sous
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A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.
G.

H.
I.
J.
K.
L.
M.
N.

(

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 
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10 

THERMOSAFE™ 
11 

GB

DE

AR

ES

FR

GR

PT

NL



29www.aeg.com

 

• Κατανάλωση ρεύματος σε λειτουργία απενεργοποίησης: 0,3 W   



30www.aeg.com

Ανακυκλώστε τα υλικά που φέρουν το σύμβολο          . Τοποθετήστε τα υλικά συσκευασίας σε κατάλληλα 
δοχεία για ανακύκλωση. Συμβάλετε στην προστασία του περιβάλλοντος και της ανθρώπινης υγείας 
ανακυκλώνοντας τις άχρηστες ηλεκτρικές και ηλεκτρονικές συσκευές. 

Μην απορρίπτετε με τα οικιακά απορρίμματα συσκευές που φέρουν το σύμβολο        . Επιστρέψτε το 
προϊόν στην τοπική σας μονάδα ανακύκλωσης ή επικοινωνήστε με τη δημοτική αρχή.

ΠΕΡΙΒΑΛΛΟΝΤΙΚΑ ΘΕΜΑΤΑ
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NEDERLANDS
Bedankt voor uw keuze van een AEG-product. Om te zorgen voor de beste resultaten, moet u altijd originele 
AEG-accessoires en -reserveonderdelen gebruiken. Deze zijn speciaal voor uw product ontworpen. Dit product is 
ontworpen met het oog op het milieu. Alle plastic onderdelen zijn gemarkeerd voor recyclingdoeleinden.

ONDERDELEN 

A.  Strijkzool
B. Aanduiding maximaal waterniveau
C. Vulopening met klepje
D. Sproeimond
E. Sproeiknop 
F. Stoomknop
G. Stoomkeuzeschakelaar/zelfreiniging

H. Aan/uit-indicatielampje
I. Netsnoer
J. Controlelampje warme bodemplaat *
K. Temperatuurknop
L. Waterreservoir 
M. Snoeroprolsysteem
N. Strijkijzer hiel

(* Alleen bepaalde modellen)

Afbeelding pagina 2-3

HET EERSTE GEBRUIK
1 Vóór het eerste gebruik. Verwijder alle plakresten en wrijf zachtjes met een vochtige doek. Spoel het waterreservoir 

geuren vrijkomen.

2 Stoomstrijkijzer vullen met water. Zorg ervoor dat de stekker uit het stopcontact is gehaald. Zet de stoomschake-
laar op “OFF” en open het deksel van de vulopening (A). Giet er met de bijgeleverde beker water in, tot aan het 
maximale niveau (B). Til het uiteinde van het ijzer omhoog, om te voorkomen dat er water overstroomt tijdens het 
gieten. Sluit het deksel (C) 
Dit product is geschikt voor gebruik met kraanwater. Het wordt aanbevolen gedestilleerd water of een combi-
natie van 50% gedestilleerd en 50% kraanwater te gebruiken.

3 Sluit het stroomsnoer aan op een stopcontact. Stel de temperatuurschakelaar in op de gewenste warmte. Het 
stroomlampje geeft aan dat het strijkijzer aan het opwarmen is. Wanneer het lampje uitgaat is het strijkijzer klaar 
voor gebruik. Opmerking: Als u de temperatuur verlaagt tijdens het strijken, mag u niet opnieuw beginnen voor het 
stroomlampje gaat branden.

4 Strijken met stoom. Zet de stoomschakelaar in een stand tussen “OFF” en “  ”, afhankelijk van de gewenste ho-
eveelheid stoom. Laat de stoomschakelaar in de stand “OFF” om te strijken zonder stoom.  Opmerking: Het strijkijzer 
geeft continu stroom af als u het horizontaal houdt. Stop de continue stoom door het strijkijzer verticaal te plaatsen 
of door de stoomschakelaar op “OFF” te zetten.

5 De spoeinevel en stoomfunctie gebruiken. Controleer of het waterreservoir ten minste voor 1/4 gevuld is. Gebruik 

het materiaal te sproeien (A). Controleer, voor gebruik van de stoomfunctie eerst of het waterreservoir ten minste 
voor de helft is gevuld. Druk een aantal keren op de stoomknop om de pomp op druk te krijgen (B). 

6 Hangende artikelen stomen. De verticale stoomfunctie is ideaal voor het stomen van gordijnen, pakken en delicate 

7 Het apparaat moet worden uitgeschakeld voor de stroomstekker wordt aangesloten of losgekoppeld. Trek 
nooit aan het netsnoer. Neem de stekker vast en trek. Maak de watertank leeg en laat het strijkijzer volledig afkoelen 
alvorens het op te bergen.

8 Plaats het strijkijzer wanneer u het opbergt altijd op de hielsteun, met het snoer losjes rond de kabelwikkelvoorz-
iening gedraaid. Reinig de oppervlakken aan de buitenzijden met een vochtige doek en wrijf deze droog. Gebruik 
geen chemische oplosmiddelen; hierdoor raakt het oppervlak beschadigd.

9 Zelfreinigende functie. Houd het strijkijzer boven de gootsteen. Vul de watertank met water via de vulopen-
ing. Schakel het strijkijzer in op de hoogste temperatuur. Zet de stoomknop in de zelfreinigingsstand, en houd het 
strijkijzer minstens 60 seconden vast om het water te laten vrijkomen via de stoomgaten. Laat de knop los om de 
zelfreinigingsfunctie te stoppen.

10 De strijkzool reinigen. Gebruik geen schuursponsjes of agressieve reinigingsmiddelen op de strijkzool. Hierdoor 
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raakt het oppervlak beschadigd. Als u verbrandingsresten wilt verwijderen, beweegt u het strijkijzer over een vochtige 
doek terwijl het strijkijzer nog heet is. Als u de strijkzool wilt reinigen, wrijft u eroverheen met een zachte, vochtige 
doek, waarna u de strijkzool droog veegt.

THERMOSAFE™ 
11 Uw apparaat is uitgerust met een ThermoSafe™ controlelampje voor een warme bodemplaat, dat detecteert 

wanneer de bodemplaat warm is, door van kleur te veranderen van zwart naar rood. Wordt de temperatuur van de 
zoolplaat lager dan 40 °C, dan wordt de kleur weer zwart en kunt u het strijkijzer opbergen. 

Geniet van uw nieuwe AEG-product!

VEILIGHEIDSADVIES

•  Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen van 8 jaar en ouder en door mensen met 
beperkte lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of verstandelijke vermogens of een gebrek aan ervaring 
en kennis, indien zij onder toezicht staan of instructies hebben gekregen over het veilig 
gebruiken van het apparaat en indien zij de eventuele gevaren begrijpen. 

• Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. 
• Reiniging en onderhoud mag niet worden uitgevoerd door kinderen zonder toezicht.
• Houd het strijkijzer en snoer buiten het bereik van kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar wanneer het 

strijkijzer aan staat of afkoelt.
• De oppervlakken kunnen heet worden tijdens het gebruik .
• Dit product is geschikt voor gebruik met kraanwater. Het wordt aanbevolen gedestilleerd 

water of een combinatie van 50% gedestilleerd en 50% kraanwater te gebruiken.
• Het apparaat mag alleen worden aangesloten op een stroomtoevoer waarvan de spanning 

• Het strijkijzer mag niet worden gebruikt als het is gevallen, als het strijkijzer of het snoer 
zichtbare tekenen van schade vertoont of als het lekt.

• Het apparaat mag alleen worden aangesloten op een geaard stopcontact. 
• De vulopening mag tijdens het gebruik niet worden geopend.
• Als het apparaat of de voedingskabel is beschadigd, moet het apparaat door de fabrikant, 

risico’s te vermijden.
• Het strijkijzer moet worden gebruikt en neergezet op een stabiel oppervlak. Controleer, 

wanneer het strijkijzer op de voet wordt gezet, of het oppervlak waarop de voet wordt 
geplaatst stabiel is.

• Laat het apparaat nooit onbeheerd achter wanneer het is aangesloten op het 
elektriciteitsnet.

• Het apparaat moet worden uitgeschakeld en de stekker moet na gebruik altijd uit het 
stopcontact worden gehaald voordat het apparaat wordt gereinigd en onderhouden.

• De stekker moet uit het stopcontact worden gehaald voordat het waterreservoir met water wordt gevuld.
• Het netsnoer mag niet in contact komen met een van de hete onderdelen van het apparaat.
• Dompel het apparaat niet onder in water of een andere vloeistof.
• Vul het apparaat niet met meer water dan de maximaal toegestane hoeveelheid zoals op 

het apparaat is aangegeven.
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• Dit apparaat is alleen bestemd voor huishoudelijk gebruik. De fabrikant aanvaardt geen enkele 
aansprakelijkheid voor mogelijke schade als gevolg van onbehoorlijk of onjuist gebruik.

• Wees voorzichtig wanneer u het stoomstrijkijzer omgekeerd houdt – er bevindt zich 

• Energieverbruik wanneer uitgeschakeld: 0,3W 
mogelijk heet water in het reservoir.

STRIJKSCHEMA

STOF TEMPERATUURINSTELLING AANBEVELING VOOR STRIJKEN

Acryl

Acetaat

Nylon & polyester

Rayon

Viscose

 

 

 

Katoen  

Corduroy   

Linnen   

  

TIPS EN TRUCS

Temperatuurinstellingen 

Vermijd vlekken op de stof 
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PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN

PROBLEEM MOGELIJKE OORZAAK OPLOSSING

 

 

U heeft hard water gebruikt waardoor Gebruik de zelfreinigingsfunctie één of 

Gebruik de zelfreinigingsfunctie één of 

gespoeld of de kleding is nieuw en is niet 

MILIEUBESCHERMING 

Recycleer de materialen met het symbool          . Gooi de verpakking in een geschikte afvalcontainer om het te 
recycleren. Bescherm het milieu en de volksgezondheid en recycleer op een correcte manier het afval van 
elektrische en elektronische apparaten.

Gooi apparaten gemarkeerd met het symbool          niet weg met het huishoudelijk afval. Breng het product naar 
het milieustation bij u in de buurt of neem contact op met de gemeente.
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PORTUGUÊS
Obrigado por escolher um produto AEG. De forma a obter os mehores resultados, utilize sempre acessórios e 

COMPONENTES 

A. Base
B. Indicador do nível máximo de água
C. Abertura de enchimento com tampa
D. Bocal do borrifador
E
F
G. Selector de vapor/Limpeza automática

H. Luz piloto de funcionamento (ON)
I. Cabo
J. Indicador de base quente *
K. Selector de temperatura
L. Reservatório de água 
M
N. Apoio do ferro

(* Apenas em determinados modelos)

Imagem página 2-3

INTRODUÇÃO
1 Antes da primeira utilização. Remover todos os restos de adesivos e limpe cuidadosamente com um pano húmido. 

Lave o reservatório de água para remover possíveis partículas estranhas. Quando for ligado pela primeira vez, 

2 Encher o reservatório com água. 

nível máximo (B). Levante a ponta do ferro para evitar que a água transborde durante o enchimento. Feche a tampa 
(C). 
Este produto pode utilizar água da torneira. Recomenda-se a utilização de água destilada ou uma mistura com 
50% de água destilada e 50% de água da torneira.

3 Ligue o cabo de alimentação numa tomada elétrica. Rode o seletor de temperatura para o nível de calor pre-
tendido. A luz indicadora de funcionamento indica que o ferro está a aquecer. Quando a luz se apagar, o ferro está 
pronto para ser utilizado. Nota

4 Engome com vapor.  ”, dependendo da quantidade de 
 

Nota: o ferro liberta vapor continuamente se for mantido na horizontal. Para parar a saída de vapor, coloque o ferro na 

5 Utilizar o borrifador e a função de jacto de vapor. 

6 Engomar a vapor na vertical. 

vapor.

7 Nunca puxe pelo cabo de alimen-
-

mente antes de o arrumar.

8 Guarde sempre o ferro apoiado no apoio da parte de trás, 

9 Função de autolimpeza. 
-
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10 Limpar a base. 
superfície. Para remover resíduos queimados, passe o ferro sobre um pano húmido enquanto o ferro ainda estiver 
quente. Para limpar a base, basta limpar com um pano macio húmido e secar.

THERMOSAFE™ 
11 O aparelho está equipado com um indicador de base quente ThermoSafe™ que deteta quando a base está quente 

e avisa mudando a cor de preto para vermelho. Assim que a temperatura da base for < 40 °C, a cor muda novamente 

Usufrua do seu novo produto AEG!

AVISOS DE SEGURANÇA

conhecimento, desde que sejam vigiadas ou ensinadas a utilizar o aparelho de forma segura 
e compreendam os perigos envolvidos. 

anos quando estiver ligado à corrente eléctrica ou a arrefecer.
.

ou uma mistura com 50% de água destilada e 50% de água da torneira.

ou no cabo, ou se estiver com uma fuga.
• O aparelho apenas deve ser ligado a uma tomada ligada à terra. 

semelhantes, de modo a evitar possíveis riscos.
• O ferro deve ser utilizado e pousado sobre uma superfície estável. Quando colocar o ferro 

 o aparelho em água ou em nenhum outro líquido.

• 

• Tenha cuidado se virar um ferro a vapor ao contrário porque poderá existir água quente no 
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TABELA DO FERRO DE ENGOMAR

TECIDO AJUSTE DE TEMPERATURA RECOMENDAÇÕES PARA A PASSAGEM A FERRO

Acrílico

Acetato

Nylon e poliéster

Viscose

Seda  

Misturas de algodão  

 

Algodão  

  

Linho   

Ganga   

Regulação da temperatura

Evitar deixar marcas nos tecidos

Lavar os tecidos antes de os engomar

• Consumo de energia no modo desligado: 0,3 W
depósito.
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RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMA CAUSA POSSÍVEL SOLUÇÃO

 

 

PREOCUPAÇÕES AMBIENTAIS

Recicle os materiais que apresentem o símbolo          . Coloque a embalagem nos contentores indicados para reciclagem.  
Ajude a proteger o ambiente e a saúde pública através da reciclagem dos aparelhos eléctricos e electrónicos. 

Não elimine os aparelhos que tenham o símbolo         juntamente com os resíduos domésticos. Coloque o produto num 
ponto de recolhapara reciclagem local ou contacte as suas autoridades municipais. 
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Electrolux Hausgerate GmbH
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